

Nos. 11-393 & 11-400

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN ACADEMY OF ACTUARIES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS
ON THE SEVERABILITY ISSUE**

MARY E. DOWNS
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF
ACTUARIES
1850 M Street, N.W.,
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 223-8196

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
C.J. MAHONEY
KRISTIN A. FEELEY*
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
kshanmugam@wc.com

* Admitted in Illinois and practicing law in the District of Columbia under the supervision of the listed attorneys pursuant to D.C. Bar Rule 49(c)(8).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amicus curiae	1
Summary of argument	4
Argument.....	5
Should the Court invalidate the individual-mandate provision of the Act, it should also invalidate the guaranteed-issue and community-rating provisions.....	5
A. Invalidating only the individual-mandate provision would be inconsistent with fundamental actuarial principles.....	5
B. Recent studies support the conclusion that invalidating only the individual-mandate provision would undermine the effectiveness of health-insurance reform	9
Conclusion.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes and rule:

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C.A. 5000A.....	3, 7
42 U.S.C.A. 300gg(a)(1)	7
42 U.S.C.A. 300gg-1	7
42 U.S.C.A. 300gg-3	7
42 U.S.C.A. 300gg-4(a)	7
42 U.S.C.A. 300gg-4(b)	7
42 U.S.C.A. 18061(b)(2)(A)(ii).....	3
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	2

Miscellaneous:

American Academy of Actuaries, <i>Critical Issues In Health Reform: Market Reform Principles</i> (May 2009) < tinyurl.com/aaamay09 >	2
---	---

II

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Matthew Buettgens & Caitlin Carroll, Robert Wood Johnson Foundation & Urban Institute, <i>Eliminating The Individual Mandate: Effects On Premiums, Coverage, And Uncompensated Care</i> (Jan. 2012) <tinyurl.com/buettgens>	10, 11
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Effects Of Eliminating The Individual Mandate To Obtain Health Insurance</i> (June 16, 2010) <tinyurl.com/cbostudy>	12, 13
156 Cong. Rec. S760 (daily ed. Feb. 25, 2010)	3
156 Cong. Rec. S833 (daily ed. Mar. 1, 2010)	3
Jonathan Gruber, Center for American Progress, <i>Health Care Reform Without The Individual Mandate: Replacing The Individual Mandate Would Significantly Erode Coverage Gains And Raise Premiums For Health Care Consumers</i> (Feb. 2011) <tinyurl.com/gruberstudy>	12
<i>Health Reform In The 21st Century: Proposals To Reform The Health System: Hearing Before The H. Comm. On Ways And Means</i> , 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (2009)	2
International Microsimulation Association, <i>What Is Microsimulation?</i> <tinyurl.com/microsimulation> ...	10
Namrata Kotwani & Marion Danis, <i>Expanding The Current Health Care Reform Debate: Making The Case For Socio-Economic Interventions For Low Income Young Adults</i> , 12 J. Health Care L. & Pol’y 17 (2009)	6
Letter from Cori E. Uccello, Senior Health Fellow, American Academy of Actuaries, to Sens. Reid and McConnell, reprinted at 156 Cong. Rec. S833 (daily ed. Mar. 1, 2010)	3

III

Page

Miscellaneous—continued:

Lucien Wulsin, Jr. & Adam Dougherty, California Research Bureau, <i>Individual Mandate: A Background Report</i> (Apr. 2009) <tinyurl.com/crbreport>	7
